TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BP p.l.c.		112/03/2009	public limited company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Butamax Advanced Biofuels LLC		
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF BP Biofuels North America LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company and E. I. Du Pont de Nemours and Company, a Delaware corporation		
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19801		
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77856999	BUTAMAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)821-3383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 630-821-2461

Email: donald.knapp@bp.com
Correspondent Name: Donald C. Knapp, Jr.
Address Line 1: 4101 Winfield Road
Address Line 2: Mail Code 5 East

Address Line 4: Warrenville, ILLINOIS 60555

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BUTAMAX ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald C. Knapp, Jr.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004185 FRAME: 0857 40.00 7785699

900159674 REEL: 0

Signature:	/dk/	
Date:	04/14/2010	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Butamax Trademark Assignment #page1.tif source=Butamax Trademark Assignment #page2.tif source=Butamax Trademark Assignment #page3.tif source=Butamax Trademark Assignment #page4.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 3d day of December 2009

BETWEEN

BP P.L.C. of 1 ST JAMES'S SQUARE, LONDON SW1Y 4PD, UNITED KINGDOM (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part

And

BUTAMAX ADVANCED BIOFUELS LLC of 1209 ORANGE ST, WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19801, US (hereinafter called "The Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the trade mark registration set out in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Trade Mark Registration").
- (B) The Assignor has made applications to register the trade marks set out in Schedule B (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications").
- (C) The Assignor has agreed with the Assignee for the sale to the Assignee of the Trade Mark Registration and Applications for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £4870 paid by or on behalf of the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor as legal and beneficial owner hereby assigns unto the Assignee:-
- (a) all the property, right, title and Interest in and to the Trade Mark Registration including the whole of the goodwill of the business in the goods and services in respect of which the Trade Mark Registration has been used, and to the extent only that such Trade Mark Registration has been used, together with all common law rights connected therewith and the right to sue for past infringement and to retain any damages awarded as a result of such action.

(b) the benefit of the Applications the right title and interest therein and all the rights powers liberties and immunities arising or accrued therefrom free from all encumbrances to the intent that upon such Applications or any of them being in order for registration this Assignment shall operate to vest the trade mark registrations granted pursuant thereto (or such of them as shall be accepted for registration) in the Assignee together with the goodwill of the business in the goods and services in respect of which the Applications are used

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2. At the request of the Assignee the Assignor shall execute all documents papers forms and authorisations and depose to or swear all declarations or oaths which may be necessary for vesting absolutely all right, title and interest to the Trade Mark Registration and the benefit of the Applications in favour of the Assignee and for conferring on the Assignee rights of action in relation to any passing off by third parties at the date hereof. For the avoidance of doubt it is hereby agreed that all fees for notarial attestation, apostilles and legalisation shall be for the account of the Assignee.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

The parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

BP p.l.c.

BUTAMAX ADVANCED BIOFUELS LLC

yameth

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	TERRITORY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS	CLASS
BUTAMAX	United Kingdom	2515205	Registered	1, 4, 7, 31, 37, 40, 42

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK	TERRITORY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS	CLASS
(D)	Community Trade Mark	008344764	Pending	1, 4, 7, 30, 31, 37, 40, 42
BUTAMAX	Community Trade Mark	8686628	Pending	1, 4, 7, 30, 31, 37, 40, 42
BUTAMAX	United States of America	77856999	Pending	1, 4, 7, 31, 37, 40, 42

TRADEMARK REEL: 004185 FRAME: 0862

RECORDED: 04/14/2010